

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 16468 of 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 2996 OF 2026  
IN  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 16468 OF 2025

Girish Munshi Vishwakarma and anr. .... Petitioners  
V/s.  
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. .... Respondents

Mr. Sagar Batavia for the Petitioners.  
Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP for Respondent No.1 – State.  
Adv. Aanshi Yadav i/b. Adv. Ravleen Sabharwal for Respondent No.2- SRA.  
Adv. Anjali Ghuge for Respondent No.3 – BMC.

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK AND  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

**DATED : 24<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026**

**P.C. :-**

- 1) We have heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioners.
- 2) Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 23<sup>rd</sup> April, 2026.
- 3) Learned Counsel for the Petitioners states that the Petitioners have now been held to be eligible slum dwellers.
- 4) Learned AGP waives service on behalf of Respondent No.1- State.
- 5) Ms. Aanshi Yadav, learned Counsel appears for Respondent No.2 – SRA and seeks time to take instructions.
- 6) Ms. Anjali Ghuge, learned Counsel appears for Respondent No.3-Corporation and waives service.

7) In addition to the Court notice, private notice on Respondent No.4 is permitted.

8) List the Petition on 23<sup>rd</sup> April, 2026.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(M.S. KARNIK, J.)

PREETI  
HEERO  
JAYANI

Digitally signed by  
PREETI HEERO  
JAYANI  
Date: 2026.03.25  
14:10:51 +0530