

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 16468 OF 2025

ALONGWITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 2996 OF 2026

Girish Munshi Vishwakarma  
and Anr.

...Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra  
and 3 Ors.

...Respondents

\*\*\*\*\*

Mr. Sagar Batavia - Advocate for the Petitioners  
Adv. Ravleen Sabharwal a/w Adv. Yashi Bhatt – For Respondent No.  
2-SRA  
Ms. K. H. Mastakar- For Respondent No. 3-BMC  
Shri Himanshu Takke – AGP for the Respondent-State

\*\*\*\*\*

CORAM : M. S. KARNIK AND  
S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATE : 23<sup>rd</sup> APRIL 2026

P.C. :-

1. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioners.
2. The learned counsel for the Respondent No. 2 - SRA seeks some time to obtain instructions as regards the aspect of payment of rent to the Petitioner and execution of the tripartite agreement.

3. Considering that the structure in question has already been demolished and moreover the Petitioners have been held as eligible slum dwellers, stand over to **05<sup>th</sup> May 2026**.

4. The Petitioner to serve private notice on the Developer.

5. Office to place on record the report of service of notice on the Respondent No. 4.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)